
 

 
 

Notice of meeting of  
 

Executive Member For Corporate Services and Advisory Panel 
 
To: Councillors Macdonald (Executive Member), Scott 

(Chair), Looker (Opposition Spokesperson), Moore and 
R Watson 
 

Date: Tuesday, 20 March 2007 
 

Time: 5.30 pm 
 

Venue: Guildhall 
 

 
 

AGENDA 
 
 

Notice to Members - Calling In: 
 
Members are reminded that, should they wish to call in any item 
on this agenda, notice must be given to Democracy Support 
Group by: 
 
10:00 am on Monday, 19 March if an item is called in before a 
decision is taken, or 
 
4:00 pm on Thursday, 22 March if an item is called in after a 
decision has been taken. 
 
Items called in will be considered by the Scrutiny Management 
Committee. 

 
1. Declarations of Interest   

 

At this point, members are asked to declare any personal or 
prejudicial interests they may have in the business on this agenda. 
 

 



 

2. Exclusion of Press and Public   
 

To consider the exclusion of the press and public from the meeting 
during consideration of the following: 
  
Annexes A, B and C, and Supplementary Annex D to Agenda Item 
6 (Accounts Submitted for Write-Off), on the grounds that they 
contain information relating to the financial affairs of particular 
persons.  This information is classed as exempt under paragraph 3 
of Schedule 12A to Section 100A of the Local Government Act 
1972 (as revised by The Local Government (Access to Information) 
(Variation) Order 2006). 
 

3. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 12) 
 

To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting of the Executive 
Member for Corporate Services and Advisory Panel held on 12 
December 2006. 
 

4. Public Participation   
 

At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 
registered their wish to speak regarding an item on the agenda or 
an issue within the Executive Member’s remit can do so.  The 
deadline for registering is Monday, 19 March 2007, at 5:00 pm. 
 

Executive Member to consider the advice of the Advisory 
Panel upon the following items of business and to make a 
decision on those items or to note the information as required: 

 
ITEMS FOR DECISION 

 
5. Directorate of Resources - Service Plans 2007-2008  (Pages 13 

- 84) 
 

This report presents the 2007/08 Service Plans for the Resources 
Directorate, for Member approval and comment. 
 

6. Accounts Submitted for Write-Off  (Pages 85 - 102) 
 

This report seeks approval to write off irrecoverable accounts, each 
one over £2,000 in value, for National Non-Domestic Rates, Sundry 
Debtors and Housing Benefit Overpayments. 
 



 

Note: A supplementary report and annex (Annex D) to the above 
item were published on 12 March 2007. 
 

ITEMS FOR INFORMATION 
 

7. Future Agenda for Corporate Services EMAP  (Pages 103 - 116) 
 

This report provides an outline of the business currently scheduled 
for meetings of the Executive Member for Corporate Services and 
Advisory Panel during the forthcoming year, April 2007-April 2008, 
together with items of Resources business which are scheduled for 
other meetings. 
 

URGENT BUSINESS 
 

8. Any Other Matters which the Executive Member decides are 
urgent under the Local Government Act 1972.   
 

Democracy Officer:  
 
Name: Simon Copley 
Contact details: 

• Telephone – (01904) 551078 
• E-mail – simon.copley@york.gov.uk 

 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

• Registering to speak 
• Business of the meeting 
• Any special arrangements 
• Copies of reports 

 
Contact details are set out above.  

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



City of York Council Minutes 

MEETING EXECUTIVE MEMBER FOR CORPORATE 
SERVICES AND ADVISORY PANEL 

DATE 12 DECEMBER 2006 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS MACDONALD (EXECUTIVE 
MEMBER), SCOTT (CHAIR), GREENWOOD (AS 
SUBSTITUTE FOR R WATSON), LOOKER 
(OPPOSITION SPOKESPERSON) AND MOORE 

APOLOGIES COUNCILLOR R WATSON 

 
26. Declarations of Interest  

 
Members were invited to declare at this point in the meeting any personal 
or prejudicial interests they might have in the business on the agenda.  
 
Councillor Looker declared a personal non-prejudicial interest in agenda 
item 7 (Area Asset Management Plan – Tang Hall) as the Chair of the 
Tang Hall Area Scrutiny Sub-Committee. 
 
Councillor Moore declared a personal non-prejudicial interest in agenda 
item 10 (Performance and Financial Information – Monitor 2, 2006/07), with 
regards to the proposed eco-business units at Amy Johnson Way, Clifton 
Moor, as the Chair of the East Area Planning Sub-Committee, which would 
be considering the planning application for this development, and did not 
pass any comment on the scheme.  
 

27. Exclusion of Press and Public  
 
RESOLVED: That the press and public be excluded from the 

meeting during consideration of the following: 
  

Appendix C to Agenda Item 9 (FMS Replacement 
Project - Progress Report) (minute 34 refers) on the 
grounds that it contained information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that information).  This 
information was classed as exempt under paragraph 3 
of Schedule 12A to Section 100A of the Local 
Government Act 1972 (as revised by The Local 
Government (Access to Information) (Variation) Order 
2006). 

 
28. Minutes  

 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting of the Executive 

Member for Corporate Services and Advisory Panel 
held on 12 September 2006 be approved and signed 

Agenda Item 3Page 1



by the Chair and the Executive Member as a correct 
record. 

 
29. Public Participation  

 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at the 
meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 

30. Forward Plan Update  
 
Members received an update on the Resources Directorate items which 
were listed on the Forward Plan.   
  
It was noted that the pre-Council seminar on access to the Staff Warning 
Register for Members had been cancelled and that no alternative slot was 
available in the near future.  The Assistant Director (Audit & Risk 
Management) reported that an advisory note was being prepared for 
Members instead and that this would also ask them if they wished to attend 
a workshop on the topic in 2007. 
 
Advice of the Advisory Panel 
  
That the Executive Member be advised: 
  
(i) That the update on the Forward Plan be noted. 
  
Decision of the Executive Member 
  
RESOLVED: That the advice of the Advisory Panel be accepted and 

endorsed. 
  
REASON: To inform the Executive Member of the update of the 

Forward Plan.  
 

31. Resources Directorate Revenue Budget Estimates 2007/08 with 
Service Plans  
 
Members received a report which presented the 2007/08 budget proposals 
for the Resources Directorate. 
 
The report included: 
• The budget for 2006/07 (at Annex 1 of the report) to show the existing 

budgets; 
• The budget adjusted and rolled forward from 2006/07;  
• The allocation of pay and price increases for the portfolio; 
• Budget service pressure proposals and savings options for the portfolio 

area (at Annexes 2 and 3); 
• Fees and charges proposals (at Annex 4); 
• Service Plans (at Annex 5). 
 
 
 

Page 2



Table 1 provided a summary of the budget proposals: 
 £(000) 
Base Budget 2007/08  3,092 
Provision for pay increases  245 
Provision for price increases  112 
Other Budget Pressures: 
Staff Increments 
Rent reviews on administrative accommodation 
Rates bill at new Depot  

 
130 
27 
133 

New expenditure/income due to grant and service 
transfers  

0 

Full year effect of 2006/07 growth and supplementary 
estimate items  

132 

Service Pressure proposals (Annex 2)  319 
IT Development Plan 467 
Savings proposals (Annex 3)  -717 
Proposed Budget 2007/08 3,940 

 
The Treasury Management function, which managed all of the Council’s 
loans and investments and was part of the Resources Directorate, was so 
spe
[...]
 part of the consultation in agreeing the 2007/08 

Service Plans for the Directorate. 
 

32. Area Asset Management Plan - Tang Hall  
 
Members received a report which outlined the progress made to date in 
producing a pilot Area Asset Management Plan (AAMP) for the Tang Hall 
Area. 
 
The mains topics being considered as part of this process included the 
area to be covered by the AAMP, provision of an integrated children’s 
centre, provision of good quality formal and informal public space, creation 
of a quality secure allotment site, provision of a library learning centre and 
sites for affordable housing. 
 
An ad hoc Scrutiny Sub-Committee had been set up to look at the type and 
method of consultation needed.  At its meeting on 27 November 2006, this 
Sub-Committee had proposed the following: 
• That a user friendly briefing note be prepared detailing the main points 

set out in the report. 
• That a meeting be arranged in January at the Tang Hall Community 

Centre with representatives from the many local community to groups 
to explain the work done so far and the various proposals, to seek their  
views on this and also the best way to widen the consultation process 
to residents within the area.  Council officers, Ward and Scrutiny 
Members would be present at this meeting. 

• That, depending on the comments received from that meeting, the 
following possibilities be considered: 

Page 4



o Leaflet/questionnaire distribution; 
o An article within the ward newsletter; 
o Information and display at local community buildings; 
o Ward meetings; 
o An open day at community buildings. 

 
The Executive Member indicated that he wished to attend the consultation 
meeting at the Community Centre to hear people’s views first hand. 
 
Advice of the Advisory Panel 
  
That the Executive Member be advised: 
  
(i) That the contents of the report be noted; 
  
(ii) That the preferred methods of consultation with the public and 

community groups, as suggested by 
[...]
osed to an annual, basis; 

c) Providing formalised Risk Management training to Officers to ensure 
that they have an understanding of the role and purpose of Risk 
Management in delivering their services; 

d) Continuing to build on the pre-Council seminar of 29 June 2006 
engaging Members more fully in their understanding of Risk 
Management and its benefits to the Council; 

e) Developing a risk reporting process that provides information on key 
risks to inform the decision making process; 

f) Working with the Performance Improvement Team to formalise the 
relationship and role of risk in business planning and performance 
management routines. 

 
The Assistant Director (Audit & Risk Management) reported that details of 
a Member training programme would be circulated when they had been 
finalised.  It was suggested that joint training for Members and officers 
might be appropriate in the future.  
 
In relation to paragraph 10 of the report, it was clarified that a well 
described risk on the Magique system should not only identify the risk but 
also describe its consequences. 
 
Advice of the Advisory Panel 
  
That the Executive Member be advised: 

Page 9



  
(i) That the contents of the report be noted. 
  
Decision of the Executive Member 
  
RESOLVED: That the advice of the Advisory Panel be accepted and 

endorsed. 
  
REASON: To raise awareness of the Risk Management development 

agenda and advise Members of the further work now 
needed to support the effective development of Risk 
Management at the Council. 

 
37. Presentation on the Collaborative Transport Project  

 
Members received a report which gave a brief background to a 
presentation that was given by consultants Kendric Ash on their findings to 
date on the collaborative transport project. 
 
Kendric Ash’s brief was to review the transport operations in City of York 
Council, York Hospital Trust, East Riding County Council and East Riding 
Primary Care Trust, and then look at opportunities for collaboration 
between the different organisations.  The review was being carried out in 
several phases and the presentation focused on findings from phase 1, 
which was to gather information about existing transport operations and 
then state what feasible operations could be further investigated to 
improve the quality of services, make them more efficient and reduce 
costs.  The areas covered in York were social services transport of clients, 
home to school transport, special educational needs (SEN) transport, fleet 
management and the use of pool cars.  In total the Council spent over £3m 
per annum on these services. 
 
Advice of the Advisory Panel 
  
That the Executive Member be advised: 
  
(i) That the information contained in the presentation on the collaborative 

transport review be noted. 
  
Decision of the Executive Member 
  
RESOLVED: That the advice of the Advisory Panel be accepted and 

endorsed. 
  
REASON: To update the Executive Member on the findings from 

phase 1 of the review.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 10



 
 
Q MACDONALD 
Executive Member 
 
 
 
D SCOTT 
Chair of Advisory Panel 
The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 8.05 pm. 

Page 11



Page 12

This page is intentionally left blank



Corp EMAP report cover master – T:/Dev_Serv/Group/Business and Policy Unit/ Pen/ Resources Service Plans 07/08 
Final version – 05/03/2007 

1 

 

  

   

 
Executive Member for Corporate Services and 
Advisory Panel 

20th March 2007 

 
Report of the Director of Resources 

 

Directorate of Resources - Service Plans 2007-2008 

Summary 

1. This report presents the 2007/08 Service Plans for the Resources Directorate 
for Member approval and comment. 

 Background 

2. The service plans detail key service challenges and objectives for 2007/08, 
including the main resourcing information based on the services led by 
Assistant Directors, as follows: 

• Audit & Risk Management  
• Financial Services  
• IT&T 
• Property Services  
• Publ
[...]
   £’000 

896 
          0 
          3 

137 
   

      236 
          0 
          0 

 
1,272      

 
     (1,338) 

 
       (66) 

2007/08 
   £’000 

981 
          0 
          3 

309 
   

      238 
          0 
          0 

 
1,531      

 
     (1,407) 

 
       124 

There has been 
a 20% increase 

in budgeted 
gross cost. This 

due to the 
reduction of the 

procurement 
savings target 

and the transfer 
of a procurement 

post from IT. 

Interim and outturn reports on progress of Audit against the Audit Plan Resources EMAP 

Corporate annual Risk Management report to Executive 

Resources monitoring reports   

Page 84



 

  

 

   

 

Meeting of Executive Member for Corporate 
Services and Advisory Panel 

20th March 2007 

 
Report of the Director of Resources 

 
NATIONAL NON-DOMESTIC RATES/SUNDRY 
DEBTORS/COUNCIL TAX AND OVERPAID HOUSING BENEFIT  
ACCOUNTS SUBMITTED FOR WRITE-OFF 
 

Summary 

1. This report asks for Member approval to write-off irrecoverable 
accounts each one over £2,000 in value, for National Non-Domestic 
Rates (Annex A), Sundry Debtors (Annex B) and Housing Benefit 
Overpayments (Annex C) as per the attached Schedules. 

 
2 The report  provides details of the value of other irrecoverable accounts 

under £2,000 that have been written off under delegated authority in 
the current financial year. These accounts are for NNDR, Sundry 
Debts, Council Tax and Housing Benefit Overpayments. 

 
3 This is the second submission of write-offs for 2006/07 by the Director 

of Resources, in line with arrangements to report on a regular basis, in 
order to keep accounts more up to date. The Executive Member for 
Resources approved the last report on 12th September 2006. 

 
4 Cases where the debt is under £2,000 have been written off under the 

delegated authority given to the Head of Finance, debts identified as 
irrecoverable this year are as follows (amounts rounded). The ‘year to 
date’ figures refer to amounts written of
[...]
ld to be written off.   

 
Customer Bankrupt – No Dividend likely 
 
16  The overpayment in respect of HBREF 24 is for a period in 1999 with 

the original debt  being £4,355.  The debtor had an outstanding 
balance of £2000 when made bankrupt in November 2006. 

 
Uneconomical to Pursue Further – unable to establish means after 

reasonable attempts  
   

17  HBREF 25 owes £2,435 for a period relating to June 2002.   There has 
been no response from letters and tracing agencies.  Since August 
2002 the debt has been in dispute until November 2004 after which 
time we have been unable to trace the claimants whereabouts after the 
normal traces and bailiffs have failed to locate the debtor. 

 
18  The overpayment for HBREF 26 dates back to April 1999, the original 

debt was for £3,611, some recovery was made by ‘claw back’ from the 
debtors benefit, this reduced the debt to £2,466.  Unfortunately, since 
June 2005 we have been unable to trace the debtor and as the debt is 
over 6 years old it is uneconomical to pursue further. 

Page 87



Consultation 

19  Not relevant to this report. 

Options/Analysis 

20 The very nature of debt recovery inherently involves the identification of 
debts that will not be paid and a recognition that such debts become 
irrecoverable and must be written off. As illustrated above there are a 
number of reasons why debts become irrecoverable and are written off.  

 
21 Financial regulations and prudent financial management dictate that 

provision for bad debts is made in the Council’s accounts. The 
following provision has been made in the Council’s accounts in 2006/07 
(rounded to the nearest ‘000): 
 
         £k 
NNDR     1,440 
Sundry Debtors        448 

           Council Tax    2,957 
           Community Charge          2 
 Overpaid HB     1,798     
 

22 The values for write off this financial year fall well within the bad debt 
provision. 

 
 
23 In the context of the total charges raised by the Council, write offs to 

date represent:  
 

Year Total 
Charges 
Raised 

£ 

Total Value 
Written off  

 
£ 

Percentage 
written off 

 
 

National Non-
Domestic Rates 
 
2006/07 
2005/06 
2004/05  

 
 
 

74,725,557 
69,540,029 
68,200,000 

 
 
 

1,113 
79,836 

169,595 

 
 
 

>0.00% 
0.11% 
0.24% 

2003/04 
2002/03  
2001/02  

67,624,223 
62,559,370 
60,840,448 

185,416 
136,853 
100,712 

0.27% 
0.21% 
0.16% 

2000/01  56,766,000               20,825 0.03% 
 
 
Sundry Debtors 
 
2006/07 
2005/06 
2004/05  

 
 
 
 

52,876,432 
52,330,126 
36,986,021 

 
 
 
 

1,551 
12,718 
75,105 

 
 
 
 

>0.00% 
0.02% 
0.20% 

2003/04  
2002/03  

     41,656,971  
34,543,460  

306,085 
71,508 

0.73% 
0.20% 

Page 88



2001/02 26,204,508 50,229 0.19% 
2000/01  24,927,733 56,407 0.22% 
    
    
    
    
Council Tax 
2006/07 
2005/06 
2004/05  
2003/04 
2002/03 
2001/02 
2000/01 
 
 
Overpayment Of 
Housing Benefit 
2006/07 
2005/06 
2004/05 
2003/04 
2002/03 
2001/02 

 
     70,388,994 

66,564,805 
62,900,000 
57,100,000 
49,800,466 
49,900,000 
46,300,000 

 
 
 
 

841,495 
1,653,350 

725,982 
665,271 
516,204 
608,528 

 
1,399 

    55,637             
249,108 
227,123 
547,078 
562,071 
611,488 

 
 
 
 

1,781 
9,423 

36,701 
88,887 
76,618 

120,528 

 
>0.00% 

0.08% 
0.39% 
0.39% 
1.09% 
1.12% 
1.32% 

 
 
 
 

>0.21% 
0.56% 
5.05% 

13.36% 
14.84% 
19.80% 

                
 

 

  
Corporate Objectives 
 
24 It would be counter productive to try and chase debts that we are aware 

are irrecoverable and it is more efficient to utilise Officer resources in 
pursuing debts that are recoverable.  

 
Implications  
 
25 Not relevant to this report.  

Risk Management 

26 Not  relevant to this report 

Recommendations 

27     That the Advisory Panel advise the Executive Member : 
 
28 To approve for write-off the amount of £153,237 shown in para. 4, (the 

individual debts are listed in the attached annexes), taking note that 
each debt has a greater value than £2,000.  

 
29 That the Advisory Panel advise the Executive Member: 
 

Page 89



30 To note the amount of £771,906 (shown in para. 4) of  accounts valued 
at less than £2,000 written off in the 12 months to 31st March 2007 under 
the Head of Finance’s delegated authority. 

 
 
Contact Details  
  
Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the 

report: 
Jenny Smithson 
Payroll & Payments Manager 
Resources 
01904 551122 
 

James Drury 
Head of Public Services 
Resources 
01904 551161 

For further information please contact the author(s) of the report 
Background Papers 
 
Files can be found at the Local Taxation Section and Customer Accounts 
Section City Finance Centre Library Square.  
 
Annexes attached to the report: 
Annex A – NNDR Write Offs Over £2,00 Confidential 
Annex B – Sundry Debt Write Offs Over £2,000 Confidential 
Annex C – HB Overpayments Over £2,000 Confidential  

Page 90



 

  

 

   

 

Executive Member for Corporate Services 
and Advisory Panel 

 

 
Additional Recommendation to be added to the Report of the Director of 
Resources 

 
NATIONAL NON-DOMESTIC RATES/SUNDRY 
DEBTORS/COUNCIL TAX AND OVERPAID HOUSING BENEFIT  
ACCOUNTS SUBMITTED FOR WRITE-OFF 
 

Summary 

1. This supplementary report to agenda item 6 asks for Member approval 
to write-off  additional irrecoverable accounts each one over £2,000 in 
value, for National Non-Domestic Rates (Annex D), this amount is in 
addition to the figures reported in the main report.. 

  

Background 

2 Since writing the report a further £557,025 NNDR amounts have been 
identified as needing Member approval for write off.  Each account is 
over £2,000 as listed in Annex D 

 
 

Recommendations 

3 That the Advisory Panel advise The Executive Member : 
 
 To approve for write-off the further amount of £557,025 in respect of 

NNDR accounts shown in annex D. 
 
 
Contact Details  
  
Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the 

report: 
Jenny Smithson 
Payroll & Payments Manager 
Resources 
01904 551122 
 

James Drury 
Head of Public Services 
Resources 
01904 551161 

For further information please contact the author(s) of the report 
Background Papers 

Page 91



 
Files can be found at the Local Taxation Section  
Annex D attached  

Page 92



P
a
g
e
 9

3
B

y
 v

irtu
e
 o

f p
a
ra

g
ra

p
h
(s

) 3
 o

f P
a
rt 1

 o
f S

c
h

e
d
u
le

 1
2
A

o
f th

e
 L

o
c
a

l G
o

v
e

rn
m

e
n

t A
c
t 1

9
7

2
.

D
o
c
u
m

e
n
t is

 R
e
s
tric

te
d



P
a
g
e
 9

4

T
h

is
 p

a
g
e

 is
 in

te
n
tio

n
a
lly

 le
ft b

la
n
k



P
a
g
e
 9

5
B

y
 v

irtu
e
 o

f p
a
ra

g
ra

p
h
(s

) 3
 o

f P
a
rt 1

 o
f S

c
h

e
d
u
le

 1
2
A

o
f th

e
 L

o
c
a

l G
o

v
e

rn
m

e
n

t A
c
t 1

9
7

2
.

D
o
c
u
m

e
n
t is

 R
e
s
tric

te
d



P
a
g
e
 9

6

T
h

is
 p

a
g
e

 is
 in

te
n
tio

n
a
lly

 le
ft b

la
n
k



P
a
g
e
 9

7
B

y
 v

irtu
e
 o

f p
a
ra

g
ra

p
h
(s

) 3
 o

f P
a
rt 1

 o
f S

c
h

e
d
u
le

 1
2
A

o
f th

e
 L

o
c
a

l G
o

v
e

rn
m

e
n

t A
c
t 1

9
7

2
.

D
o
c
u
m

e
n
t is

 R
e
s
tric

te
d



P
a
g
e
 9

8

T
h

is
 p

a
g
e

 is
 in

te
n
tio

n
a
lly

 le
ft b

la
n
k



P
a
g
e
 9

9
B

y
 v

irtu
e
 o

f p
a
ra

g
ra

p
h
(s

) 3
 o

f P
a
rt 1

 o
f S

c
h

e
d
u
le

 1
2
A

o
f th

e
 L

o
c
a

l G
o

v
e

rn
m

e
n

t A
c
t 1

9
7

2
.

D
o
c
u
m

e
n
t is

 R
e
s
tric

te
d



P
a
g

e
 1

0
2

T
h

is
 p

a
g

e
 is

 in
te

n
tio

n
a
lly

 le
ft b

la
n
k



 

 

  

 

   

 

 
Meeting of Executive Member for Corporate 
Services and Advisory Panel 

20 March 2007 

 
Report of the Business Support Manager - Resources 

 

FUTURE AGENDA FOR CORPORATE SERVICES EMAP 

Summary 

1. This report provides an outline of the business currently scheduled for 
meetings of the Executive Member for Corporate Services and Advisory Panel 
during the forthcoming year, April 2007 – April 2008.  Items for EMAP are listed 
at Annex 1 and items for other meetings, specifically the Executive and Audit & 
Governan
[...]
e and business of Corporate Services or any 
other Member meeting. 

• Crime and Disorder There are no Crime and Disorder implications  

• Information Technology (IT) There are no IT implications 

• Property There are no Property implications 

• Other There are no other known implications 

Risk Management 

8. There are no known risks. 
 

 Recommendations 

9. That the Advisory Panel advise the Executive Member that: 

1) Consideration needs to be given to the future content of agendas and 
frequency of Corporate Services EMAP meetings. 

Reason: There will not be sufficient business to sustain eight full EMAP 
meetings during 2007/08. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 105



 

 
Contact Details 
Author:  

Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 

Chief Officer’s name  Simon Wiles 
 
Title  Director of Resources 
 
Report Approved � Date 7 March 2007 

 
 
 

Tricia Pearce 
Title 
Business Support Manager 
Dept Name 
Resources 
Tel No. 
01904 552911 

    

 

All 
� 

Wards Affected:  List wards or tick box to indicate all 

 
For further information please contact the author of the report 

 

Background Papers:  Resources Forward Plan 97 
 
Annex 1 – Papers Scheduled for Corporate Services EMAP 
Annex 2 – Papers Scheduled for Other Meetings 

Page 106



Annex 1 Reports for Corporate Services EMAP 2007/08

TITLE OF REPORT
RESPONSIBLE 

DIVISION/  REPORT 

AUTHOR

FIRST DEADLINE FOR  

REPORTS TO DIRECTOR 

& CHAIR OR EARLIEST 

DISTRIBUTION DATE

QCG MT EMAP EBS EXEC COMMENTS

1
Information Management Outturn 

Report*
Public Services
Robert Beane

2605/2007
Corporate EMAP

12/06/2007
Business Cycle

2
Resources Performance and 

Finance Outturn Report*
Business Management

Sian Hansom
04/05/07

RMT
09/05/2007

Corporate EMAP
12/06/2007

Business Cycle

3
Short Term Options for 

Investment in the Guildhall

Property Services
Neil Hindhaugh/
Elizabeth Ellis

2605/2007
Corporate EMAP

12/06/2007

Deferred from EMAP meeting 
of 31/10/2006 because of its 

cancella
[...]

CMT

September 2007 
EBS 

October 2007

EXEC

October 2008
Business Cycle

53 First Capital Monitor
Finance

Tom Wilkinson

CMT

September 2007 
EBS 

October 2007

EXEC

October 2008
Business Cycle

P
a
g
e
 1

1
5



P
a
g

e
 1

1
6

T
h

is
 p

a
g

e
 is

 in
te

n
tio

n
a
lly

 le
ft b

la
n
k


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	5 Directorate of Resources - Service Plans 2007-2008
	Annex 1 Service Plans
	Annex 2 Service Plans
	Annex 3 Service Plans
	Annex 4 Service Plans
	Annex 5 Service Plans

	6 Accounts Submitted for Write-Off
	Supplementary Accounts for Write-Off
	Exempt Annex A Accounts for Write-Off
	Exempt Annex B Accounts for Write-Off
	Exempt Annex C Accounts for Write-Off
	Exempt Supplementary Annex D Accounts for Write-Off

	7 Future Agenda for Corporate Services EMAP
	Annex 1 - Corporate EMAP Reports 2007-08
	Annex 2 - Reports to Exeutive & Audit & Governance Committee 2007-08




Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Minutes 

MEETING EXECUTIVE MEMBER FOR CORPORATE 
SERVICES AND ADVISORY PANEL 

DATE 20 MARCH 2007 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS MACDONALD (EXECUTIVE 
MEMBER), SCOTT (CHAIR), LOOKER 
(OPPOSITION SPOKESPERSON), MOORE AND 
R WATSON 

 
38. Declarations of Interest  

 
Members were invited to declare at this point in the meeting any personal 
or prejudicial interests they might have in the business on the agenda.  
 
Councillor R Watson declared a personal prejudicial interest in agenda 
item 6 (Accounts Submitted for Write-Off) as Annex C referred to a client of 
his firm.  He left the room and took no part in the discussion or decision on 
the item. 
 

39. Exclusion of Press and Public  
 
RESOLVED: That the press and public be excluded from the 

meeting during consideration of the following: 
  

Annexes A, B and C, and Supplementary Annex D to 
Agenda Item 6 (Accounts Submitted for Write-Off) 
(minute 43 refers), on the grounds that they contained 
information relating to the financial affairs of particular 
persons.  This information was classed as exempt 
under paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A to Section 100A 
of the Local Government Act 1972 (as revised by The 
Local Government (Access to Information) (Variation) 
Order 2006). 

 
40. Minutes  

 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting of the Executive 

Member for Corporate Services and Advisory Panel 
held on 12 December 2006 be approved and signed 
by the Chair and the Executive Member as a correct 
record. 

 
41. Public Participation  

 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at the 
meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
 
 



42. Directorate of Resources - Service Plans 2007-2008  
 
Members received a report which presented the 2007/08 Service Plans for 
the Resources Directorate, for approval and comment. 
 
The Service Plans detailed key service challenges and objectives for 
2007/08 and were attached to the report as follows: 

• Annex 1 – Financial Services; 

• Annex 2 – Public Services; 

• Annex 3 – Property Services; 

• Annex 4 - Information Technology & Telecommunication (ITT) Services; 

• Annex 5 – Audit & Risk Management. 
 
In addition to seeking clarification of a number of existing performance 
figures and targets for future years in the scorecards, Members made 
comments and raised on the Service Plans, including the following: 

• Commenting that the Service Plans were well laid out and informative; 

• Highlighting the need for an integrated approach to service planning and 
financial planning; 

• Requesting that a glossary be provided with future Service Plans; 

• Suggesting that the format of the drivers’ sections be standardised; 

• Noting the difficulties of delivering the front end of the Benefits Service 
via the Easy@York project and seeking confirmation that these would be 
addressed at workplan level; 

• Noting that a number of existing performance figures for Property 
Services were not available prior to the year-end and requesting that 
these be circulated to Members to enable them to consider if suitable 
future targets had been set; 

• Highlighting the importance of optimum management of the commercial 
property portfolio; 

• Discussing whether setting a lower target for ITT customer satisfaction 
than the existing performance figure allowed resources to be diverted to 
other priority areas for improvement or whether it reduced impetus to 
perform well in this area; 

• Seeking an update on progress with procurement work; 

• Noting that the staff appraisal targets for Audit & Risk Management 
needed to be adjusted to be brought in line with directorate targets.  

 
Advice of the Advisory Panel 
 
That the Executive Member be advised: 
 
(i) That the content of the report be noted and acknowledged; 
 
(ii) That Members’ comments be noted. 
 
Decision of the Executive Member 
 
RESOLVED: That the advice of the Advisory Panel be accepted and 

endorsed. 
 
REASON: To improve and monitor performance. 



 
43. Accounts Submitted for Write-Off  

 
Members received a report which sought approval to write off irrecoverable 
accounts, each one over £2,000 in value, for National Non-Domestic Rates 
(NNDR), Sundry Debtors and Housing Benefit Overpayments. It also 
provided details of the value of other irrecoverable accounts under £2,000 
that had been written-off under delegated authority in the current financial 
year. 
 
Paragraph 4 of the report provided a breakdown of the £153,237 write-offs 
where each debt had a greater value than £2,000 and the £771,906 where 
each debt had a value of less than £2,000. 
  
A supplementary report and annex had been published on 12 March 2007, 
detailing a further £557,025 of NNDR write-offs requiring the Executive 
Member’s approval, which had been identified since the completion of the 
original report. 
 
An updated version of the table at paragraph 23 of the report, which set 
out the write-offs to date in the context of the total charges raised by the 
Council, was circulated to Members, incorporating revisions made to reflect 
the figures in the supplementary report. 
 
Members noted the following corrections to the report: 

• To Annex A to remove a write-off of £2730 which had been included 
twice in error and to adjust the total to reflect this; 

• To paragraph 4 to refer to SCREF 21; 

• To Annex B to correct the net figure for SCREF 21 to £4560.50. 
 
Advice of the Advisory Panel 
 
That the Executive Member be advised: 
 
(i) That the write-off of the amount of £153,237, as shown in paragraph 

4 of the report (with individual debts listed in Annexes A-C), be 
approved, taking note that each debt has a value greater than 
£2,000; 

 
(ii) That the write-off of £771,906 of accounts valued at less than £2,000 

for the 6 month period to 31st March 2007 (as shown in paragraph 4 
of the report), under the Head of Finance’s delegated authority, be 
noted; 

 
(iii) That the write-off of a further £557,025, as shown in the 

supplementary report (with individual debts listed in Annex D), be 
approved, taking note that each debt has a value greater than £2,000. 

 
Decision of the Executive Member 
 
RESOLVED: That the advice of the Advisory Panel be accepted and 

endorsed. 
 



REASON: To keep the accounts up to date. 
 

44. Future Agenda for Corporate Services EMAP  
 
Members received a report which provided an outline of the business 
currently scheduled for meetings of the Executive Member for Corporate 
Services and Advisory Panel during the forthcoming year, April 2007-April 
2008, together with items of Resources business which were scheduled for 
other meetings. 
 
Members were asked to consider the future content of agendas for 
Executive Member and Advisory Panel (EMAP) meetings and the 
frequency of the meetings as there was not sufficient business to sustain 
eight full meetings during 2007/08. 
 
It was confirmed that the Corporate Procurement Strategy would be 
brought to EMAP, before progressing to the Executive, as noted in 
paragraph 5 and Annex 2 of the report, despite its omission from Annex 1. 
 
The Assistant Director (Audit & Risk Management) advised Members that 
there were a number of additional items from her division likely to come to 
EMAP over the forthcoming year that had not been included in the report 
as it stood, due to the late confirmation of those items after the paper had 
been sent for publication.  Officers also advised that a number of items 
requiring Executive approval could be brought to EMAP first if Members 
wished to comment on them. 
 
Members expressed the view that all meetings should be retained in the 
corporate diary and only cancelled if there was insufficient business to be 
brought forward at the time.  They also requested that an updated version 
of the report be presented to the next meeting as the new membership of 
the EMAP following the elections may wish to take a view on the issues 
raised. 
 
Advice of the Advisory Panel 
 
That the Executive Member be advised: 
  
(i) That the future content of Executive Member for Corporate Services 

and Advisory Panel agendas and the frequency of meetings be 
noted; 

 
(ii) That all meetings should be retained in the corporate diary and only 

cancelled if there was insufficient business to be brought forward at 
the time; 

 
(iii) That an updated version of the report be presented to the next 

meeting. 
 
Decision of the Executive Member 
 
RESOLVED: That the advice of the Advisory Panel be accepted and 

endorsed. 



  
REASON: To manage the business for EMAP meetings in 2007/08. 
 
 
 
 
Q MACDONALD 
Executive Member 
 
 
 
D SCOTT 
Chair of Advisory Panel 
The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 7.05 pm. 


